
Page 1 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Place: The West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Monday 4 June 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Jose Green (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman) 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr John Smale 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Howard Greenman 

Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Graham Wright 

  
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or
[...]
ut notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members 
prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s 
website. 



Page 4 

 

6.  
  

Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees (Pages 17 - 92) 

 To receive and sign the minutes of the following Licensing Sub Committees: 
 

Southern Area 
 

17/01/17 Application for a Personal Licence 
 
26/04/17 Application for a Premises Licence – Chalke Valley History  
  Festival, Broad Chalke, Salisbury 
 
05/10/17 Review of a Premises Licence – Queens Arms, Street, Salisbury 
 
24/01/18 Variation of a Sex Establishment Licence 
 
21/02/18 Application for a Premises Licence – 18 The Street, Amesbury 
 

Western Area 
 

12/12/17 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence – Grange  
  Farm, Bratton Road, West Ashton, Trowbridge 
 
16/01/18 Application for a Premises Licence – Fairwood Lakes Holiday 
  Park, Dilton Marsh 
 
16/04/18 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence – Waterhouse 
  Hotel, 5 Waterhouse Hotel, Monkton Combe, Bath 
 
01/05/18 Application for a Personal Licence 

7.  
  

Briefing Note - Event Safety Advisory Group (Pages 93 - 96) 

 This Briefing Note, which has been prepared by Linda Holland (Licensing 
Manager) seeks to outline the role of Wiltshire’s Event Safety Advisory Group 
(ESAG) and provide information for the Licensing Committee. 

8.  
  

Review of Statement of Gambling Principles (Pages 97 - 204) 

 The report of Linda Holland (Licensing Manager) asks that the Licensing 

Committee recommend that officers carry out a consultation of the proposed 

Statement of Gambling Principles before a finalised statement of Gambling 

Policy is present to full Council in October 2018. 

9.  
  

Dates of Future Committee Meetings  

 Members are asked to note the future meetings of the Licensing Committee, all 
to commence at 10.30am: 
 



Page 5 

 

3 September 2018 
3 December 2018 
11 March 2019. 

10.  
  

Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 
DECEMBER 2017 AT THE WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Jose Green (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), Cllr Leo Randall and Cllr Robert Yuill 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Asifa Ashraf (Solicitor), Emma Batchelor (Public Protection Officer), Danial Farr 
(Compliance Officer), Ian Brown (Head of Environment Services), Linda Holland 
(Licensing Manager), Sarah Marshall (Senior Solicitor), Charlotte May (Litigation 
Team Leader), Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer), Tom Ward (Public Health 
Specialist) and Ceri Williams (Head of Prevention of Harm) 
  

 
11 Apologies/Substitutions 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jeans and Ridout.  Councillor Peter 
Evans was substituting for Councillor Ridout. 
 

12 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017 were presented to the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

13 Chairman's Announcements 
 
As this was the first meeting since the elections in May 2017, the Chairman 
welcomed all Members of the Licensing Committee and thanked all previous 
Members of the Committee for the work and for attending the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearings.  He introduced Charlotte May (Litigation Team Leader) 
who was observing the meeting. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

14 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been submitted from the public prior to the meeting and there 
were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

16 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees 
 

Eastern Area 
 
01/08/17  Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 

The Greyhound, High Street, Bromham, Chippenham 
 
                            Northern Area 

 
31/05/17 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
  Tesco, Unit 5a Hathaway Retail Park, Foundry Lane,   
  Chippenham 
 

Southern Area 
 

20/06/17 Application for a Premises Licence 
  Snack Van, Lay-by off Packway, Larkhill, Amesbury 
 
 

Western Area 
 

15/08/17 Application for a Premises Licence 
  Four Seasons Coffee Shop, 3 Market Street, Trowbridge 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings detailed above be approved and signed 
as correct records. 
 

17 Equality Act 2010 
 
Ian Brown (Head of Environment Services) referred to the report circulated with 
the Agenda which informed members of the commencement of Sections 165 
and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 which came into force on 6 April 2017.  These 
sections impact on the Council’s hackney carriage and private hire driver and 
vehicle licensing regime.  Ian highlighted the following: 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 Although there is no obligation for Council’s to create and maintain a list 
of designated vehicles for disabled users, the Government strongly 
recommend that local authorities do this as there is a risk of challenge if 
it does so without good reason; 
 

 The powers under the Act are more robust and would allow us to convict 
and fine anyone who breaches the duties under Section 165 and have 
consideration as to whether they remain a fit and proper person to hold a 
taxi or private hire driver licence.  Any appeals for a revocation of licence 
are heard by the Magistrates Court;   

 

 Under Section 167 the requirement would be for the Council to have a 
list of all designated vehicles that is made available on the Council’s 
websit
[...]
 on. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the update on Public Spaces Protection Orders be noted. 
 
Appendix 1 to Minutes - Proposed Signage 

 
19 Update on the Licensing Service 

 
The Committee were referred to the update on the Licensing Service which had 
been prepared by Linda Holland (Licensing Manager).  Linda highlighted the 
following: 
 

 Prevention of harm is a key element when planning an event and much 
more focus this year had been on military/terrorist threats – how this 
could be dealt with is built into the planning process; 
 

 The number of licensing applications received is up on last year – these 
had been for cafes expanding to add alcohol to their licences.  More 
applications for TENS were also received and this process is now 
smoother as the applications can be completed online through the 
GOV.UK website; 
 

 Following concern that a number of Town and Parish Councils were 
unsure on which grounds they could support or object to an application 
we updated the guidance notes on making a representation and the link 
to this is sent on the email when they are notified of applications.  We 
also had to firmly advise that the 28 day consultation deadline is fixed 
and cannot be extended to fit in with Parish Council meetings; 
 

 The Licensing team had undertaken inspections of all betting shops over 
the last few months.  The Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy was 
due for renewal by January 2019 and a report would be prepared for the 
March 2018 meeting of the Committee to outline the consultation 
requirements and members involvement in the process;  
 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 A briefing paper on the work of the ESAG group would be prepared for 
the March meeting of the Committee: 
 

 Since the beginning of 2016, Wiltshire Council has seen an increase in 
Animal Boarding licences and Licensing have taken the opportunity to 
review the fees and charges to reflect this growth also to include dual 
licensing of some properties.  In October 2018, there will be new 
regulations coming into effect that aim to modernise the current licensing 
and welfare regime for four different animal licences. Licensing officers 
will work with the holders of the effected licences to help with their 
understanding regarding any impact the changes may impose.    

 

 In relation to the suspension of licences (currently 27 in long term 
suspension), Members asked for a list of those to check if any were in 
their area and if they had any local knowledge that may assist with 
contacting any licence holders. 
 

Members asked for an updated list of Council and Wiltshire Police Licensing 
Officers to be circulated so that they knew who to contact with any queries.  
Linda Holland agreed to forward this to Lisa Pullin for circulation. 
 
A Member requested an update on environmental enforcement actions within 
Waste & Environment:  
 
It was reported that there had been two successful prosecutions – one for 
carrying out waste disposal without a licence for which a £1,000 fine was 
awarded. Another was a joint investigation with the Environment Agency which 
uncovered environmental offences and resulted in an award to pay back £2 
million under proceeds of crime legislation. 
 
Members wished to express their thanks to all Officers for their hard work.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee note the Licensing Update. 
 

20 Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings of the Licensing Committee as 
detailed below, all to start at 10.30am: 
 
12 March 2018 
4 June 2018 
3 September 2018 
3 December 2018. 
 

21 Urgent Items 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 - 11.20 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13



This page is intenti
[...]
equest a Review of 
the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.20  - 11.45 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2018 AT THE WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - 
COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION 
FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - FAIRWOOD LAKES HOLIDAY PARK, DILTON 
MARSH 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Sue Evans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Applicant 
 
Mr Crispin Thomas 
 
Those who made a relevant representation 
 
Mrs Priscilla Gray 
Mrs Kimberley Green 
Mr Richard Gregory on behalf of Mrs Julia Underwood 
Cllr Alison Irving on behalf of Dilton Marsh Parish Council 
Councillor Jerry Wickham 
 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Carla Adkins (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) 
Asifa Ashraf (Solicitor) 
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Councillor Ian Thorn  
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 
 
 

Page 69



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chair explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as contained 
within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the Hearing of 
Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 - 11 of the Agenda refers). 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
T
[...]
hat 
are organised outside of stadia. 

 
3. Purpose and scope of an Event Safety Advisory Group  
  
 ESAGs provide a forum for discussing and advising on public safety at an event. They aim to 

help organisers with the planning and management of an event and to encourage co-operation 
and co-ordination between all relevant agencies. ESAGs are non-statutory bodies and so do 
not have legal powers or responsibilities, and are not empowered to approve or prohibit events 
from taking place. Event organisers and others involved in the running of an event, retain the 
principal legal duties for ensuring public safety. 

 
 ESAGs are usually co-ordinated by the Local Authority (LA) and made up of representatives 

from the LA, emergency services, other relevant bodies and the event organiser.  

 
4. ESAGs and public events 
 
 The local authorities have a legislative requirement in respect of certifying sports stadia and 

licensing public events and as such they have democratic public accountability. The Licensing 
Act 2003 has meant many smaller events can take place through applying for a Temporary 
Event Notice (TEN) although the larger events will require licensing and may require an 
ESAG. 

 
 Public and community events may be “one off” and may take place in venues or at sites not 

normally designated for that function such as local parks, fields and streets. These will 
therefore provide additional risks because of the nature and environment in which they are 
taking place. It is in these circumstances that the benefit of working in collaboration across 
services and agencies will provide a more effective and consistent advisory response to public 
health and safety risk. 

 
 When groups of people gather together, dangerous situations can occur and many different 

factors can influence crowd behaviour. The event organiser is responsible for the health, 
safety and welfare of the people attending their event, as well as that of the employees, 
contractors an
[...]

 2017   =    13 plus 2 de-briefs  
 2018   =     5 to date  
 
 On average Wiltshire have 100+ licensable events a year ranging from Womad with a licence 

for 40,000 to attend, to small scale festivals for 499. Events include carnivals, festivals, street 
fayres, re-enactments, motor bike meets, vintage car shows and parades. Several of the 
events include fly overs / fly pasts which, since the Shoreham accident, the organisers now 
have to consider / incorporate further restrictions on no-fly zones. 

 
 Wiltshire is a military county and due to the heightened security risk following a number of 

national and international events, advice around counter terrorism is included in the meetings 
where relevant.  

 

9. Consideration of what events get invited to ESAG 
 

 Any high profile / high risk events such as Womad (this is also conditioned on the licence), 
Sir Elton John, mass motor bike rallies 

 

 Through the use of the ESAG trigger form which is utilised by members of the group to 
assess the event via a number of criteria. 

 

 At the request of the event organisers and agreed by the Chair.  
 

10. Conclusion  
 
The provision of a pre-event safety planning service for our event organisers and partner agencies 

has proven to be effective and popular, and has grown in scope and scale over the past 2 
years. It continues to be delivered at no extra cost to event organisers and the participating 
services are keen to stay fully committed and involved. 

 

11. Summary  
 

The Licensing Committee is asked to support the work of the Event Safety Advisory Group 
and note the report. 
 
 

Linda Holland, Licensing Manager          1 May 2018 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 

Licensing Committee 

4 June 2018 

 

 

 

 

Gambling Policy Statement of Principles – Update 

 
 

Summary 
 

To provide background information concerning the new proposed Gambling Policy 
Statement of Principles. 
 

 
 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended: 
 
That the Licensing Committee requests officers to carry out a 8 week consultation 
process on the proposed Gambling Policy Statement of Principles 2019 – 2021. 
 
 

Reason for Proposal 
 
In order for the Licensing Authority to discharge its licensing functions it is required to 
draw up a Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. This policy is to be 
reviewed every three years and be the subject of a consultation process 

 
 

Tracy Daszkiewicz 
Director – Public Health and Protection 
 
 

 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



 

Wiltshire Council 

Licensing Committee  

4 June 2018 

 

 

 

Gambling Policy 

 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide background information concerning the new proposed Statement 

of Gambling Principles. 
 

2. To recommend that the Licensing Committee request officers to carry out 
a consultation on the proposed Statement of Gambling Principles as 
attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3. To inform the Licensing Committee that at its meeting in September 2018, 

the committee will be required to consider recommending the finalised 
Statement of Gambling Principles to Full Council for adoption. 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 

 
4. “People in Wiltshire work together to solve problems locally and participate 

in decisions that affect them”. 
 

“People are as protected from harm as possible and feel safe”. 
 
Main Considerations for the Council 

 
5. It is a statutory requirement that the Statement of Gambling Principles 

must be approved by Council as this is not a function that can be 
delegated to the Licensing Committee. 

 

Background 
 

6. Wiltshire Council is the Licensing Authority, and is required to discharge 
its responsibilities under the 2005 Act with a view to promoting the three 
licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime, 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 

Page 98



The Gambling Act 2005 (‘The 2005 Act’) was designed to be light touch 
legislation covering a number of “licensable activities”. Such activities are 
defined within the Act. 

 
All councils will now be required to review their policies and have them in 
place for January 2019. 

 
7. In order for the Licensing Authority to discharge its licensing functions it is 

required to draw up a Statement of Gambling Principles under the 
Gambling Act. This policy is to be reviewed every three years and be the 
subject of a consultation process. 

 
8. The draft statement of principles attached already includes a number of 

the areas highlighted by the Gambling Commission. A copy of the current 
Statement of Principles is attached as Appendix 2 for information. 

 
9. Before amending its Statement, the Council is required to consult the 

police, persons representing gambling businesses and persons 
representing the interests of people likely to be affected by gambling. 
Officers will arrange to carry out an extensive consultation process over a 
8 week period to consider the views of the police, persons representing 
gambling businesses and persons representing the interests of people 
likely to be affected by the Council’s exercise of its functions under the 
2005 Act.  

 
Safeguarding Implications 
 
10. One of the key objectives of, the 2005 Act is ‘Protection children and 

other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling. 
Wiltshire Council’s Child Protection Team, are a Responsible Authority 
under the 2005 Act. In this capacity, they are required to ensure that 
decisions about licensing are taken with due regard to the need to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children. 

 
Public Health Implications 

 
11. The Licensing and Public Health teams work together within the council to 

ensure that the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 JUNE 
2018 AT THE WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute - Part II), 
Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Jose Green (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian Thorn and Cllr John Smale 
 
Also  Present: 
Julie Anderson-Hill (Head of Waster & Environment Culture & Operational Change), 
Asifa Ashraf (Solicitor), Cassandra Barrow (Student EHO), Emma Batchelor (Public 
Protection Officer – Licensing), Danial Farr (Compliance Officer), Linda Holland 
(Licensing Manager), Sarah Marshall (Senior Solicitor), Jemma Price (Public 
Protection Officer – Licensing), and Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
  

 
1 Apologies/Substitutions/Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hewitt, Lynch and Ridout and from 
Tracy Daszkiewicz (Director of Public Health and Protection) and Andrew 
Saxton (Fleet Services Manager). 
 
Councillor Peter Evans was substituting for Cllr Mike Hewitt. 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Peter Hutton welcomed Cllr John Smale to the 
Committee who had replaced Cllr Yuill.  All those present were asked to 
introduce themselves. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2017 were presented to the 
Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Note – The Minutes referred to a request from Members for an updated list of 
Licensing Officers and it was agreed that this would be circulated to all 
Members via email following the meeting. 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Peter Hutton made the following announcement: 
 
Executive request for Overview and Scrutiny review - Hackney Carriage 
Late Night Tariffs 
 
We wanted to inform the Licensing Committee of a report going to the O&S 
Management Committee on 5th June (tomorrow) – The Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care, Public Health and Public Protection has requested a scrutiny 
review of the current schedule of late night tariffs for Hackney Carriages as 
adopted by the Licensing Committee in 2014 and will propose that the 
Environment Select Committee establish a task group to undertake the review. 
 
The current countywide tariff schedule was approved by the Licensing 
Committee in 2014 having considered the findings of a consultation on the 
introduction of a single charging zone for Wiltshire Council and one table of 
fares to apply throughout.  
 
The Cabinet Member has advised that: 

 A number of complaints have been received regarding the charging 

of high late-night fares (tariffs 4 and 5) in the Salisbury area and the 

alleged detrimental effect this may be having on Salisbury’s night 

time economy (NTE).  

 Anecdotally, these incidences often relate to military personnel 

returning from Salisbury to their bases.  

 Concerns have also been raised regarding whether Wiltshire’s late 

night tariffs are competitive with those in nearby night-time centres 

such as Andover, Swindon, Southampton and Bournemouth. 

 In the context of the ongoing recovery effort in Salisbury following 

the events of 4 March 2018, it is appropriate to undertake a review 

of this issue at this time. 

 
If this proposal is agreed at the meeting tomorrow any recommendations would 
be referred to the relevant cabinet member, though any revision of the policy 
would ultimately be determined by the Licensing Committee. 
 
I, as Chairman will keep the Licensing Committee updated on this proposal and 
will provide an update at the next meeting on 3 September 2018. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been submitted to the Committee from the public prior to the 
meeting and there were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees 
 

Southern Area 
 

17/01/17 Application for a Personal Licence 
 
26/04/17 Application for a Premises Licence – Chalke Valley History  
  Festival, Broad Chalke, Salisbury 
 
05/10/17 Review of a Premises Licence – Queens Arms, Street, Salisbury 
 
24/01/18 Variation of a Sex Establishment Licence 
 
21/02/18 Application for a Premises Licence – 18 The Street, Amesbury 
 

Western Area 
 

12/12/17 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence – Grange  
  Farm, Bratton Road, West Ashton, Trowbridge 
 
16/01/18 Application for a Premises Licence – Fairwood Lakes Holiday 
  Park, Dilton Marsh 
 
16/04/18 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence – Waterhouse 
  Hotel, 5 Waterhouse Hotel, Monkton Combe, Bath 
 
01/05/18 Application for a Personal Licence 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings detailed above be approved and signed 
as correct records by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman wished to thank all Officers for the support received for Licensing 
Sub Committee hearings and for the Councillors that had sat on the hearings.  
The provision for a fourth (reserve) member attending for each hearing was 
very useful as there had been occasions when one member had not attended 
and one where a possible conflict of interest had been highlighted at the last 
minute.  Being a reserve was also a useful learning tool for newer members 
who get to experience the briefing, the hearing and the decision making 
afterwards.  Arrangements would be made for training for Cllr Smale and any 
other Councillors who were interested in a refresher. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It had also been agreed that notices would be displayed outside of rooms when 
a hearing in progress and a further notice would be displayed when that 
meeting was in closed session.  There had been a recent incidence when a few 
Members had walked into a hearing that was in closed session in error as they 
had not checked the location details of the meeting they were due to attend.   
 

7 Briefing Note - Event Safety Advisory Group 
 
The Committee were referred to the Briefing Note which outlined the role of 
Wiltshire’s Event Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) which had been prepared by 
Linda Holland (Licensing Manager).  Linda highlighted the following: 
 

 ESAG’s were recommended following the Hillsborough Stadium disaster 
and are a way to positively engage event managers with the planning and 
management of their events to ensure public safety.  They are usually co-
ordinated by the Local Authority and made up of representatives from the 
LA, emergency services, other relevant bodies and the event organiser; 

 

 Meetings are usually chaired by Linda (as Licensing Manger for Wiltshire 
Council) and last around 2-3 hours.  As Wiltshire is a military county and 
due to the heightened security risk following a number of national and 
international events, advice around counter terrorism is included where 
relevant;  

 

 Generally high profile/high risk events are invited to an ESAG meeting and 
sometimes a trigger matrix is used to identify other events that may benefit 
from an ESAG;  

 

 Eight ESAG’s have been held so far this year with two more scheduled for 
next week 

 
The Chairman raised the importance of public health being involved with the 
ESAG’s and events and Linda reported that the Wiltshire Substance Misuse 
Team sits within Public Protection and the drugs and alcohol advisory service 
go out to some of the bigger events to raise the profile of the service. 

 

With the World Cup coming up Linda provided the Committee with a brief 
overview of Temporary Events Notices that could be applied for by premises to 
enable them to stay open later/serve alcohol at events – guidance was available 
on the Wiltshire Council website. 
 
Councillors asked the following: 
 
Q Are de-briefing meetings held following events? 
A Yes, we may hold de-briefing meetings if they were deemed necessary. 
 
Q Would there be an ESAG for a carnival? 
A If there were concerns about the event, then yes. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Q Local Members are not always aware of events – how do we connect 
 Members into the process? 
A We can make plans to inform the local Member when an event is 

considered necessary to have an ESAG meeting (so that they are aware 
of the event details, but they would not have an involvement at the ESAG 
meeting 

 
Linda Holland agreed to bring to the next meeting a list of the bigger events in 
Wiltshire so that the Committee can get a flavour of how many events are held. 
 
Q Do you charge for Officer time to attend ESAG meetings? 
A No we don’t as this would be difficult to administer with other Officers 

attending from other organisations.  We see the benefit to holding them is 
that there are safer events held in Wiltshire. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Licensing Committee note the update on Event Safety 

Advisory Groups. 
 

2. That Linda Holland provide details of Wiltshire’s major events for the 
next meeting to be held on 3 September 2018. 

 
8 Review of Statement of Gambling Principles 

 
 Linda Holland (Licensing Manager) referred to the report circulated with the 
Agenda which provided the Committee with information on the new proposed 
Statement of Gambling Principles.  Linda highlighted the following: 
 

 The Council’s Statement of Gambling Principles is to be reviewed every 
three years and be the subject of a consultation process.  The Statement 
(attached as Appendix 1 to the report) has been overhauled and re-written 
to make it more user friendly; 

 

 Once the draft Statement is approved by the Committee this document is 
then subject to an eight-week consultation process with the Police, 
persons representing gambling businesses and persons representing the 
interests of people likely to be affected by gambling; 

 

 There are currently 40 gambling premises in Wiltshire, which were mostly 
betting shops; 

 

 We are aware of concerns raised about the growing of gambling on line, 
but the Council have no power to address this, although we have also 
expressed concern to the local officer for the Gambling Commission.  We 
feel that this has a public health impact and that our revisions to the 
Statement address that; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 Gambling premises are required to carry out a local area Risk Assessment 
to consider what other establishments or buildings e.g.: schools, churches, 
hospitals, social housing   other gambling premises are in the area and 
identify any likely risk and how it will be mitigated. 

 

 When Council Officers recently attending training arranged by the 
Gambling Commission they were surprised to hear that 118 authorities do 
not yet have a Gambling Policy in place;  

 

 The profile of gambling locally is very positive – gambling premises have 
been visited and reminded of their responsibilities and how they need to 
protect the most vulnerable; 

 

 There were two changes to the table of delegations (pages 148 and 149) – 
it was proposed that Officers can now give consideration for calling a 
review of a licence and for actions to be taken against illegal gambling. 

 
Members asked the following questions: 
 
Q Are members of the public able to respond to the consultation? 
A They are not currently included in the list of statutory consultees, although 

there would be nothing to stop them from making comments, although the 
weight given to their views would be low.  They could make a 
representation as an interested party and they the views could be taken 
into account. 

 
Q Do you actively consult gambling support groups? 
A Details of the consultation process are published on our website and we 

can put a link on the website to useful contacts. 
 
Q Could you make plans to inform the gambling support groups that you are 

aware of the consultation? 
A Yes, we can agree to do this.  
 
Members agreed that the revised Statement of Principles was well written and 
congratulated Officers on the amount of work carried out to prepare it. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Licensing Committee agree the proposed Statement of 

Principles 2019-2021 and authorise Officers to carry out the 8-week 
consultation process. 
 

2. That Officers notify persons representing the interests of people 
likely to be affected by gambling of the consultation process.  

 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

9 Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
 
Members noted the date of future meetings of the Licensing Committee as 
detailed below, all to start at 10.30am 
 
3 September 2018 
3 December 2018. 
 

10 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 - 11.15 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


